

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COVENTRY HEALTH CARE OF MISSOURI, INC.,
AND XEROX RECOVERY SERVICES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

JODIE NEVILS,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Missouri

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MITCHELL L. BURGESS BLAKE P. GREEN BURGESS & LAMB, P.C. 1000 Broadway, Suite 400 Kansas City, MO 64105	MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER (<i>Counsel of Record</i>) PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C. 1825 K Street NW, Suite 200 Washington, DC 20006 mwessler@publicjustice.net (202) 797-8600
RALPH K. PHALEN RALPH K. PHALEN, ATTORNEY AT LAW 1000 Broadway, Suite 400 Kansas City, MO 64105	SARAH E. BELTON LESLIE A. BRUECKNER PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C. 555 12 th Street, Suite 1230 Oakland, CA 94607

Counsel for Respondent

June 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	8
I. There Is No Cert-Worthy Split on the Question Presented.	8
A. <i>McVeigh</i> is Directly Relevant to the Issue in this Case.	8
B. The Decision Below Is the Only State High Court or Federal Circuit Decision To Have Addressed This Issue Since <i>McVeigh</i>	12
C. Even Petitioners' Pre- <i>McVeigh</i> Cases Do Not Establish a Split of Authority on the Question Presented.	13
II. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Review.....	15
A. Deciding The Question Presented Would Be Advisory And Would Not Affect The Outcome Of This Case.....	15
B. The Procedural Posture Of This Case Makes It A Poor Vehicle For Review.....	20
III. The Decision Below was Correct.	20

IV. This Case Does Not Present an Issue of Public Importance.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Florida, Inc. v. Department of Banking & Finance, 791 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir. 1986)</i>	26
<i>Blue Cross Blue Shield of Illinois v. Cruz, 495 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2007)</i>	13
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp., 487 U.S. 500 (1988)</i>	25
<i>Buatte v. Gencare Health Systems, Inc., 939 S.W. 2d 440 (Mo. App. 1996).....</i>	7, 11, 19
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee, 531 U.S. 341 (2001)</i>	24, 25
<i>Calingo v. Meridian Resource Co., 2013 WL 1250448 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2014) ...</i>	12, 19
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)</i>	7, 26
<i>Christensen v. Harris County, 529 U.S. 576 (2000)</i>	26
<i>Dyer v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Association, Inc. (In re Bolden), 848 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1988)</i>	27
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh, 547 U.S. 677 (2006)</i>	passim
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday, 498 U.S. 52 (1990)</i>	22
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Brothers & Co., 240 U.S. 251 (1916)</i>	20

<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013)	21, 22
<i>Jacks v. Meridian Resource Co., LLC</i> , 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012)	13, 16
<i>Kobold v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 309 P.3d 924 (Ariz. App. 2013)	12, 18
<i>Lopez-Munoz v. Triple-S Salud, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2014 WL 1856769 (1st Cir. May 9, 2014).....	12
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983)	12
<i>MedCenters Health Care v. Ochs</i> , 26 F.3d 865 (8th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>NALC Health Benefit Plan v. Lunsford</i> , 879 F. Supp. 760 (E.D. Mich. 1995).....	11, 19
<i>Pollitt v. Health Care Service Corp.</i> , 558 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	24
<i>Shields v. Government Employees Hospital Association, Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	7, 27
<i>Thurman v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 278 Ga. 162 (Ga. 2004)	13, 14
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218	26
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	25

US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen,
133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013) 15, 16, 18

Virginia Military Institute v. United States,
508 U.S. 946 (1993) 20

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 8701.....	21
5 U.S.C. § 8901	3
5 U.S.C. § 8902.....	3, 6, 22
29 U.S.C. § 1144.....	22

Other Authorities

Dobbs, Law of Remedies § 4.3 (1993) 16

Group Health Plan Brochure (2006) *available at*
[http://archive.opm.gov/insure/archive/06/brochures/
pdf/73-104.pdf](http://archive.opm.gov/insure/archive/06/brochures/pdf/73-104.pdf) 5

Johnny C. Parker, *The Made Whole Doctrine:
Unraveling the Enigma Wrapped in the Mystery of
Insurance Subrogation*,
70 Mo. L. Rev. 723 (2012) 27

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10 8
